within OCI and is now presented as a separate line item on the statement with no impact to OCI in the 2022 Annual Report. Refer to the
impact on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income below. Thus, the error correction resulted in an adjustment in the consolidated
statement of changes in equity which has no impact on total consolidated equity as well as an adjustment in the consolidated statement of
comprehensive income.

Further, the error had no impact on the result on the sale of Algeria (refer to Note 10) as presented on the consolidated income statement and
no impact on the consolidated income statement as a whole. Additionally, the error had no impact on the consolidated statement of financial
position, consolidated statement of cash flows, basic or diluted earnings per share, adjusted EBITDA, nor on VEON’s financial covenants for
its lenders.

F-86

Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the year ended December 31, 2022 Impact of correction of the error

(In millions of U.S. dollars)

VEON Ltd.
Dutch Statutory

Financial
Statements as

previously
reported Adjustment

VEON Ltd. Form
20-F

Consolidated
Financial

Statements as
restated

Profit / (loss) for the period  (9)  —  (9)

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss
Foreign currency translation  (480)  —  (480)
Reclassification of accumulated foreign currency translation reserve to
profit or loss upon disposal of foreign operation  (266)  824  558

Items that will not to be reclassified to profit or loss
Other  27  —  27
Other comprehensive income / (loss) for the period, net of tax  (719)  824  105

Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the period, net of tax  (728)  824  96

Attributable to:
The owners of the parent  (14)  —  (14)
Non-controlling interests  (714)  824  110

 (728)  824  96
Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the period, net of tax from:
Continuing operations  234  —  234
Discontinued operations  (962)  824  (138)

 (728)  824  96

GOING CONCERN
As of October 17, 2024, hostilities continue in Ukraine. Currently, we have 24 million subscribers in Ukraine, where they are supported by
4,000 employees. VEON’s priority is to protect the safety and well-being of our employees and their families. We have developed and, in
some cases, implemented additional contingency plans to relocate work and/or personnel to other geographies and add new locations, as
appropriate. As of October 17, 2024, most of our Ukraine subsidiary’s employees remain in the country. As of October 17, 2024, millions of
people have fled Ukraine and the country has sustained significant damage to infrastructure and assets.